
RESOLUTION ~~~~~No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE 
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND 
CELESTIAL VALLEY TOWING INCREASING THE AMOUNT 
OF THE CONTRACT TO A NEW MAXIMUM NOT TO EXCEED 
OF $58,000 

WHEREAS, in 2019 the Purchasing Division awarded a purchasing contract to Celestial 
Valley Towing for Abandoned Vehicle Program towing services in Western Nevada County, 
Eastern Nevada County, North San Juan, and Washington; and 

WHEREAS, the County entered into a purchasing contract with Celestial Valley Towing 
in the amount of $24,000 for a contract term from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the County entered into a purchasing contract Amendment No. 1 with 
Celestial Valley Towing not to exceed the amount of $48,000 for a contract term from July 1, 
2020 to June 30, 2021 on purchase order number PES03770; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend their Agreement to accommodate an unforeseen 
increase in the towing and associated costs of abandoned vehicles through June 30, 2021 and 
revise the contract maximum not to exceed amount from $48,000 to $58,000; and 

WHEREAS, Purchasing Policy section 7.1(H) requires Board approval for any amendment 
to a contract that increases the contract m excess of $50,000. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors 
of the County of Nevada, State of California, approves Amendment No. 2 to the contract between 
the County of Nevada and Celestial Valley Towing increasing the maximum not to exceed 
contract amount of $58,000 and authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute Amendment No. 2 and 
all required documents and encumbrances. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 13th day of maJ , 2021, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan 

K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 
Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

7/13/2021 cc: Building" 
AC* 

s 

Dan Miller, Chair 



AMENDMENT #2 TO CONTRACT NO. PESN-3770 WITH CELESTIAL VALLEY TOWING 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 26 day of May, 2021 by and between Celestial 
Valley Towing, LLC. and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior 
agreement between the parties entitled Personal Services Contract for_Abandoned Vehicle 
Towing Services in Western Nevada County, Eastern Nevada County, North San Juan, and 
Washington executed on July 2, 2019 and which Agreement was subsequently amended on July 
2, 2020. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow or provide for an 
increase to the maximum contract price to cover FY20/21; and 

WHEREAS, the prior amendment (Amendment No.1) allowed or provided for the 
extension of time and an increase to the maximum contract price of the contract; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. That this amendment shall be effective retroactively as of May 1, 2021.

2. That the termination of the contract be through June 30, 2021.

3. That the Maximum Contract Price set forth at §2 is increased by $10,000 to 
$58,000.

4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties as previously 
amended shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein. 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

By: ________ _ 
Steve Monaghan 
Director/Purchasing Agent 


